



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM APPL. 48494/2024 in**
LPA 690/2023

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar and Mr. Devansh
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

SHRI AJAY JAISWAL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr.
Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for
GNCTD.
Mr. Anurag Mathur, Advocate for R-
2.
Mr. Jitendra, Advocate for Ms.
Dharita.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **23.08.2024**

CM APPL. 48494/2024

1. The present application has been filed by the appellant under Order I Rule 10(2) of CPC seeking impleadment of the University Grant Commission and Government of NCT of Delhi as respondents no. 3 and 4 with the following prayers:



“1. To allow the present Application and thereby allow the impleadment of “University Grant Commission” and “Government of NCT of Delhi” in the present matter.”

2. In view of the reasons stated in the present application, we are of the opinion that the University Grant Commission and Government of NCT of Delhi are necessary parties. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and the University Grant Commission and Government of NCT of Delhi are impleaded as respondent no.3 and respondent no.4 respectively in the present appeal respectively.
3. Accordingly, amended memo of parties is taken on record.
4. Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.4/Government of NCT of Delhi.
5. On taking steps, let service be affected upon respondent no.3/ University Grant Commission by all permissible modes, returnable on date already fixed i.e., on 18.09.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 23, 2024/ry