



\$~1 to 5 (Special Bench)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(1) **LPA 680/2023 & CM APPL. 51434/2023**

(2)+ **LPA 690/2023 & CM APPL. 52234/2023**

(3) **LPA 1174/2024 & CM APPL. 70018/2024, 70021/2024,
72960/2024**

UNIVERSITY OF DELHIAppellant
versus

DR. ROOPESH TEHRI & ORS.Respondents
SHRI AJAY JAISWAL & ANR.Respondents
DR ARCHANA VERMA & ORS.Respondents

(4) **LPA 98/2025 & CM APPL. 7954/2025, 7955/2025**
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITYAppellant
versus

CHANDI PRASAD & ORS. & ORS.Respondents

(5) **LPA 224/2025 & CM APPL. 18218/2025**
UNIVERSITY OF DELHIAppellant
versus

DR MS ANITA AGARWAL & ORS.Respondents

Present:

Appellant: Mr.Santosh Kumar and Ms.Nidhi Rani, Advocates for
appellant.

Respondents: Mr.Shanker Raju, Mr.Nilansh Gar, Advs for R-1 to 5 in
item no.1.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Standing counsel for UGC along
with Mr.Vibhav Mishra, Ms.Megha Gaur, Ms.Renu
Bhandari, Advs. in item no.1.

Ms. Beenashaw Soni, Ms. Mansi Jain, Advs. for
respondent (Acharya Narender Dev College) in item
no.1.



Mr.Om Prakash, Ms.Swati Mishra, Mr.Chandresh Pratap, Mr.Nitish Pande, Mr.Sarthak Udaipuria and Mr.Amish Kumar, Advs.for R-3 UGC item no.2.
Mr.R.V.Sinha, Mr.A.S.Singh, Mr.Amit Sinha, Ms.Shriya Sharma, Advs. in item no.3.
Ms.Monika Arora, CGSC, Mr.Jitendra Kumar Tripathi (GP) for R-3 in item no.4.
Mr.Anshuman Sharma, Mr.Azar Ahmed, Advs. for UGC in item no.4 & 5.
Dr Ashwani Bhardwaj Adv. for R- 1-9, 11-23, 25-26, 28-30 in item no.4.
Mr. Vasanth Rajasekaran, Senior Standing Counsel, JNU; Mr. Karan Prakash, and Mr. Harshvardhan Korada, Advocates
Ms.Anita Agarwal, Ms.Chandreyee Maitra, Mr.Stawan Khare, Advs for R-1 in item no.4.
Mr.Jitender Verma,Adv. for R-2 in item no.4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

30.07.2025

%

The Hon'ble Division Bench could not assemble today.

List on 8th August, 2025.

BY ORDER

(COURT MASTER)

JULY 30, 2025/Arya

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)